

No. 10-11212

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
SEAN MASCIANDARO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
ALAN GURA*
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapossesky.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Lower Court’s Opinion Contravenes This Court’s Precedent Specifically Ac- knowledging The Second Amendment’s Application Beyond The Home.....	4
II. This Court’s Supervisory Powers Must Correct Any Suggestion That The Consti- tution Contradicts Public Policy, Or Should Not Be Enforced By Lower Courts.....	9
A. The Original Meaning Of The Consti- tution’s Language, Not Judges’ Views On Social Issues, Should Govern The Outcome Of Constitutional Controver- sies	10
B. This Court Is Not A Court Of First Resort In Second Amendment Cases.....	12
III. The Opinion Below Conflicts With The Seventh Circuit’s Recent Opinion In <i>Ezell</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i>	14
IV. Petitioner Is Relatively Well-Positioned To Raise The Second Amendment Question	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	6
<i>Atkinson v. Town of Rockport</i> , No. 11-cv-11073-NMG (D. Mass. filed June 15, 2011)	20
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 10-265-H (E.D.N.C. filed June 28, 2010).....	23
<i>Boardley v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Embodly v. Ward</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79153 (M.D. Tenn. July 20, 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	13
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , No. 08-cv-11955-DJC (D. Mass. filed Nov. 24, 2008).....	25
<i>In re Application of McIntyre</i> , 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988).....	24
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacase</i> , No. 10-cv-5413-CS (S.D.N.Y. filed July 15, 2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 6, 10
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , No. 11-cv-3134-SEM (C.D. Ill. filed May 12, 2011).....	23
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	6
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 09-cv-1482-FJS (D.D.C. filed Aug. 6, 2009)	23
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-56971 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 16, 2010).....	24
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Ct. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 11-16255 (9th Cir. filed May 16, 2011)	24
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	2
<i>Rothery v. Blanas</i> , No. 08-cv-2064-JAM (E.D. Cal. filed Sept. 2, 2008), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-16852 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 25, 2009).....	20
<i>Sarnoff v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1075 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , No. 11-cv-405-WDS (S.D. Ill. filed May 13, 2011)	23
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	6
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	6
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	24
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	4, 20
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>Williams v. Maryland</i> , No. 10-1207 (docketed Apr. 5, 2011)	25
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , No. 10-cv-2068-BEL (D. Md. filed July 29, 2010)	24, 26
 STATUTES, AND RULES	
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-1.6.....	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-1.....	23
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)	8, 23
D.C. Code § 22-4506	23
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-303.....	24
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203.....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Gura, <i>Heller and the Triumph of Originalist Judicial Engagement: A Response to Judge Harvie Wilkinson</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1127 (2009)	13
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998)	5
Clark M. Neily III, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the States: Ambiguity, False Modesty, and (Maybe) Another Win for Originalism</i> , 33 HARVARD J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 185 (2010)	13
Deposition of Leonard Embody, Oct. 14, 2010, available at http://blog.andrewwatters.com/blog/cg/depo-kwikrnu.pdf (last visited July 23, 2011)	21
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009).....	12
Maria Glod, <i>Gang Trial Judge Allows Statements</i> , Washington Post, at B3, Oct. 7, 2003, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A53216-2003Oct6.html (last visited July 24, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Border Concerns,” available at http://www.nps.gov/orpi/planyourvisit/boarder-concerns.htm (last visited July 24, 2011).....	19
“Homicide on Daingerfield Island,” available at http://www.nps.gov/uspp/528homdanis&arr.htm (last visited July 24, 2011).....	11
